

Level 10 1 Stratford Place Montfichet Road London E20 1EJ

23 August 2019

INFORMATION REQUEST REFERENCE 19-037

Dear

Thank you for your information request, received on 1 July 2019. You asked the London Legacy Development Corporation (Legacy Corporation) to provide the following information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA):

- Are you involved with supporting London's 5G rollout strategy?
- 2. How many employees at your organisation are responsible for telecoms infrastructure?
- 3. How many employees at your organisation are responsible for 5G?
- 4. What is the current budget allocation for implementing 5G technology in 2019?
- 5. What is the anticipated date for full 5G coverage in your organisation?
- 6. Does a particular employee have ownership of 5G? If yes, who?

I can confirm that the Legacy Corporation holds information which falls within the scope of your request. The information relevant to your request is below and our response follows your order:

1. Are you involved with supporting London's 5G rollout strategy?

The Legacy Corporation are involved to the extent that Mobile Network Operators approach the Legacy Corporation to install 5G equipment within the Olympic Park in Stratford boundary if on assets owned by the Legacy Corporation.

2. <u>How many employees at your organisation are responsible for telecoms infrastructure?</u>

None dedicated. The technical aspects are picked up by the IT team and the contractual and asset implication aspects picked up by the Park Operations and Venues team.

- 3. <u>How many employees at your organisation are responsible for 5G?</u>
 None dedicated.
- What is the current budget allocation for implementing 5G technology in 2019?
 No budget allocated for implementing 5G technology in 2019
- What is the anticipated date for full 5G coverage in your organisation?
 No anticipated date.
- 6. <u>Does a particular employee have ownership of 5G? If yes, who?</u>
 No. Not applicable.

If you are unhappy with our response to your request and wish to make a complaint or request an internal review of our decision, you should write to:

Deputy Chief Executive London Legacy Development Corporation Level 10, 1 Stratford Place Montfichet Road London, E20 1EJ

Email: FOI@londonlegacy.co.uk

Please note: complaints and requests for internal review received more than two months after the initial response will not be handled.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you may appeal directly to the Information Commissioner at the address given below. You should do this within two months of our final decision. There is no charge for making an appeal.

Further information on the Freedom of Information Act 2000 is available from the Information Commissioner's Office:

Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow SK9 5AF

Telephone 08456 30 60 60 or 01625 54 57 45

Website www.ico.gov.uk

Yours sincerely

FOI / EIR Co-ordinator London Legacy Development Corporation